



\$~79

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 5427/2024**

AADIL & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Nishant Choudhary, Mr. Shivam Singh Raghuvanshi, Mr. Harshit Verma and Mr. Ajay Kumar, Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Ms. Kiran Bairwa, APP.
Mr. Kanit, Mr. Rakshit Singh, Ms. Khyati and Ms. Jayapriya Sharma, Advocates for R-2 with R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA

ORDER

%

19.07.2024

CRL.M.A. 20776/2024

Exemption allowed, subject to just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 5427/2024

1. Petition under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 ('Cr.P.C.') has been preferred on behalf of the petitioners for quashing of FIR No. 0277/2022, under Section 392 IPC, registered at PS: Hauz Khas and proceedings emanating therefrom. Chargesheet is stated to have been filed under Sections 182/192/408/411/120B IPC.
2. Issue notice. Learned APP for the State and learned counsel for respondent No. 2 appear on advance notice and accept notice.
3. Status report / reply be filed before the next date of hearing with an



advance copy to learned counsel for the petitioners.

4. Learned counsel for petitioners submits that cognizance of the offences made could not have been taken, Sections 182/192 IPC in view of bar under Section 195 Cr.P.C. Proceedings are further stated to be bad in law though charge is stated to have been framed by the learned Trial Court and the case is pending at the stage of evidence. He further submits that the matter has been voluntarily settled between parties.

Trial Court Record be summoned in digital format.

List on 09.10.2024.

ANOOP KUMAR MENDIRATTA, J.

JULY 19, 2024/R